performance. An Alternative Performance Measure is a measure of historical
or future financial performance, financial position, or cash flows other than
a financial measure defined or specified in the applicable financial reporting
framework.

�� Gross Margin. Gross Profit divided by Total Revenue.
Gross margin is presented as it is the main financial
KPI to measure the Group’s operations performance.

EBIT and EBITDA terms are presented as they are
commonly used by investors and financial analysts.

�� EBIT. Earnings before interest and tax. Equivalent to
Operating profit in IFRS 1.

�� EBITDA. Earnings before interest, taxes,
depreciation and amortization.

�� EBITDA Margin. EBITDA divided by Total Revenue.

�� Total Operating Expenses. Sum of payroll expenses,
other operating expenses, depreciation and
amortization.

�� Cash Operating Expenses. Total payroll and other
operating expenses adjusted for non-cash related
items including option expenses, receivable write-
off and capitalization of development expenses.
Cash operating expenses intends to show operating
expenses, excluding items with no cash effect and
items affecting comparability.

The Group has identified the following APMs used in reporting:

61

GROUP 2017 2016
Gross profit	 111.487 93.044
Total revenue	 236.003 197.698
Gross Margin 47.2% 47.1%

GROUP 2017 2016
Operating profit	 10.450 9 708
Depreciation	 12.863 11 473
EBITDA 23.313 21.181

GROUP 2017 2016
EBITDA		  23.313 21.181
Total revenue	 236.003 197.698
EBITDA Margin 10% 11%

GROUP 2017 2016
Payroll expenses   60 517   49 185
Other Opex   27 657   22 677
Depreciation 12 863   11 473
Total Operating Expenses 101 037   83 335

GROUP 2017 2016
Total operating expenses   101.037   83.335
Depreciation   -12.863   -11.473
Option expense -1.127   -313
Receivable write-off	 -1.000   0
Capitalized expenses	 8.572 5.304
Cash Operating Expenses 94.618 76.854

Nordic offices

POLAND | KRAKÓW
Bratysławska 1A
31-201 Kraków, Poland
Phone: +48 574 647 705

JAPAN | TOKYO
20F, Yokohama Landmark Tower
2-2-1 Minato-Mirai
Nishi-ku, Yokohama-shi
Kanagawa 220-8120, Japan
Phone: +81-(0)45-277-3846

NORWAY | TRONDHEIM
Otto Nielsens veg 12
7004 Trondheim, Norway
Phone: +47 72 89 89 00

NORWAY | OSLO
Karenslyst Allé 5
0213 Oslo, Norway
Phone: +47 22 51 10 50

HONG KONG
Unit 2502, 25F, Golden Centre
188 Des Voeux Road Central
Sheung Wan, Hong Kong
Phone: +852 3752 3780

CHINA | SHANGHAI
Level 12, Chong Hing Finance Center,
288 Nanjing West Road, Puxi
Shanghai 200003, China
Phone: +86 21 8017 7338

CHINA | SHENZHEN
Room 716, 7/F, ZBJ Financial Centre
319 Fuhua Street, Futian Town
Shenzhen 518000, China
Phone: +86 755 2393 4430

CHINA | BEIJING
5/F, South Block, Tower C, Raycom
InfoTech Park, No. 2, Kexueyuan
South Road, Haidian District
Beijing 100190, China
Phone: +86 10 5982 2133

FINLAND | OULU
Yrttipellontie 1 D
90230 Oulu, Finland

FINLAND | TURKU
Tykistökatu 4 B
20520 Turku, Finland

USA | CALIFORNIA
1250 Oakmead Pkwy
Suite 210, Sunnyvale
CA 94085-4037, USA
Phone: + 1 (408) 437 7751

USA | OREGON
1355 NW Everett St
Suite 100, Portland
OR 97209, USA
Phone: + 1 (503) 848 5782

PARENT COMPANY WITH BRANCH OFFICES

Nordic Semiconductor ASA

SUBSIDIARY COMPANY
Nordic Semiconductor Finland OY

Nordic Semiconductor Inc.

Nordic Semiconductor Poland Sp. zo.o. Nordic Semiconductor KK

KOREA | SEOUL
30F, ASEM Tower, 517
Yeongdongdaero, Gangnam-gu
Seoul 06164, Korea
Phone: +82-2-6001-3056

PHILLIPINES | ALABANG
21F Asian Star Building,
ASEAN Drive, Filinvest Corporate City
Alabang, 1781 Muntinlupa City
Philippines

TAIWAN | TAIPEI
6F-5, No. 188, Section 5
Nanjing E Rd., Songshan District
Taipei City 10571, Taiwan
Phone: +886 2 7707 4751

FINLAND | ESPOO
Huoneistonro 301, 3. krs
Metsäneidonkuja 10
02130 Espoo, Finland